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Mr. Bob Spooner

Burcau of Special Programs
Office of the Comptroller

101 East Gaines  treet
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0350

Dear Mr. Spooner:
The Public Service Commission has exercised reasonable efforts 1o collect penalty fees from the

utility referenced below. However, no response has been received, and we believe that further
collection efforts would not be cost effective.

DOCKET NUMBER UTILITY NAME AMOUNT
971623-WU Kincaid Hills Water $2,628.00
Company

We respectfully submit the enclosed Delinquent Accounts Receivable Transmittal form, along with
a memorandum from the Commission's Division of Legal Services and other supporting
documentation. We request that. at your discretion, you either attempt turther collection or grant
this agency permission to write ot the debt.

i

Division of Records and Reponing
Divisio of Water and Wastew ater (Hines)
Division of Administration (Ja:kie Knight)

DOCUMENT NUMACR-DATE
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STATE OF FLORIDA

OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER

BUREAU OF AUDITING

DELINQUENT ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE RANSMITTAL

(PLEASE PRINT G= TYPE)

AGENCY: FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

CONTACT: EVELYN ®. SEWELL. CHIEF. BUREAU OF FISCAL SERVICES
PHONE NUMBER: 413-5263 (SUNCOM/293-6263)

SAMAS ACCOUNT COOE:

DATE:

Septemper g+ 1998

61 74 1 000331 610000 00 001220 (Penalties & Interest)

971623-WU_  __Xnowles  Berdell

AGEWCT ALFERENCEN 3T A FIRST i E LA SIOURITY MMBER  COMPTROLLES LTD O

Kincaid Hille Water Company
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State of I'-'lork' .
Public Serbvice Commisgion

-M-E-M-0-R-A-N. )-U-M-

DATE: September 26, 1998

TO: Steve C. Tribble, Director, Division of Adm:nistration

FROM: Cleveland Ferguson, Staff Attorney, Division of Legal Services

RE: Docket No. 971623-WU - Initiation of show cause proceedings against Kincaid Hils
Water Company for violation of Rule 25-30.110¢3), F.A.C.. Annual Report

On May 28, 1998, the Commission issued Final Order No. PSC-98-0737-5C-5U. in whicz
it required the aboe-referenced utility to show cause why it should not remit a penalty of $2,62%
(1995: $1,890, 630 days @ $3 per day; 1996: $738, 246 days @ $3 per day) for failing to time. -
file it annual reports for 1995 and 1996. StafT has triecd to reasonably collect these amounts ar.
has been in contact with the President, Mr. Berdell Knowles, for over a year 1o no ava,
Therefore, pursuant to the Commission’s order, this ma=er should be referred to the Deparime::
of Banking and Finance, Comptroller's Office for furtzer collection efforts,

The events leading to this determination are octlined below for your convenience:

L. Kincaid Hills Water Company (Kincaid Hills or Utility) is a Class C water utili=
operating in Alachua County. Kincad Hills provides water service to 313
customers in four subdivisions. In its 1994 annual repon. the wility repore:
vater operating revenues of $41,816 and operating expenses of $52.579, resulur
in net operating loss of $10,763.

rd

Mr. Berdell Knowles, President of Kir.aid Hills, filed the wtility’s 1995 annu;
report on January 20, 1998 and its 199 annual repont on December 2. 1997

3. By letters dated July 26, 1996, July 28, 1997, November 10, 1997 and Novemb.:-
24. 1997, our staff notified Mr. Know!zs that since he had not filed the wility s
1995 and 1996 annual reports, he was .n apparent violaton of Rule 25-30.11
Florida Administrative Code. Mr. Krowles was asked to file both reports -
November 19, 1997.

4. On January 23, 1998 and again on Mar:h 12, 1998, Commission staff contacte
M:. Knowles by telephone regarding ravment of penalty fees for his untime
filing of the annual reports. He stated that he should not have to remit 1-:
penalties. Our staff explained the statu:2s and rules governing compliance wits
Commission procedure and provided Mr. Knowles with several options 1. -
pasment as well as infyrmation on filing 3 petition for rule waiver. Mr. Knowl::
reiected each option because he said =¢ didn't have time to “come up 1o 1+




Steve C. Tribble, Director
September 26, 1998

Page 2

Commission and ask for a rule waiver.” By letters date. March 10, 998 and
March 31, 1998, August 5, 1998, Commission staff made a finzl attempt .o collect
the penalty fees. Mr. Knowles did not respond to Commissicn staff’s  ollection
efforts. Staff attempted to further collect the penalties by letiers dated August 5,
1998 and August 26, 1998 without success.

The Commission ordered that if reasonable collection efforts were unsuccessful,
the collection of the penaltics would be forwarded to the Comptroller’s office and
th~ Docket would be closed.

In light of the foregoing, we submit this matter to your office to forward the account to
the Comptroller’s Office for further collection efforts.

Please find the following attached hereto:

(a)
(b)

c)
(d)
(e)
(n
(g)
(h)
(i)
)
(k)
{

Order No. PSC 98-0737-FOF-SU

State of Florida Office of the Comptroller Burcau of Auditing Delinguent
Accounts Receivable Transmittal

Commission Staff letter dated, April 2, 1996
Commission StafT letter dated, July 26, 1996
Commission Staff letter dated, July 28, 1997
Commission Staff fetter dated, November 10, 1997
Commission Staff letter dated, November 24, 1997
Commission Staff letter dated, December 29, 1997
Commission Staff letter dated, March 10, 1998
Commission Staff letter dated, March 31, 1998
Commission Staff letter dated, August 5, 1998
Commission Staff leuer dated, August 26, 1998



Steve C. Tribble, Director
September 26, 1998
Page 3

Kincaid Hill's mailing address is:

Mr. Berdell Knowles President
Kincaid Hills Water Company
Post Office Box 579
Gainesville, Florida 32602-0579

cc: Division ¢ Water and Wastewater (Hines)
Division of Administration (Sewell)
Division of Records and Reporting

ENWROFF CT




BEFORE THE FLZ2IDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISZION

In re: Initiation of sh:iw cause DOCKET NO. 9716z =-WU
proceedings against Kinc:z:d ORCER NO. PSC-9£-0737-SC-WU
Hills Water Company in A.achua ISSVED: May 28, 1998
County for wiolation of Fule 25~

30.110(3), F.A.C., Recorzs and

Reports; Annual Reports.

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of
this matter:

JULIA L. JOHNSON, Chairman
J. TERRY DEASON
SUSAN F. CLARK

JOE GARCIA
E. LEON JACOBS, JR.

BY THE COMMISSION:

SACKOROUND
Kincaid Hills Water Tompany (Kincaid Hills or Jtility) is a
Class C water urility orsrating in Alachua County. Xincaid Hills

provides water service t:- 318 customers in four suczlvisions. In
its 1994 annual report. the utility reported witer cperating
revenues of $41,816 and csarating expenses of $52,577, resulting in
net operating loss of 5..,7€3.

Mr. Berdell Knowlzs, owner of Hincaid Hil.3, filed =the

uctilicy’s 1995 annual report on January 20, 195F and its 1339A
annual report on December 2, 1397,

This Order addresse: Mr. Knowles’' failure to T_mely file the
utilicy’s 1995 and 1596 annual reports.



ORDER NO. PEC-98-0737-SC-WU
COCKET NO. 271623-WU
PAGE 2

1995 AND 1996 ANNUAL BREPORTS

Rule 25-30.110, Florida Admin:strative Code, reguire:
utilities sunject to the Commission's jurisdiction as of December
31 of each year to file an annual repor:t cn or before March 31 of
the following year. Requests for extension of time must be i-
writing and must be filed before March 31. One extension of 1
days is autcrmatically granted., A further extension may be grante:z
upon showing of good cause. Incomplete or incorrect reports are
considered delinquent, with a 30 day gjrace peried in which tc
supply the rissing information.

Pursuar.: to Rule 25-30.110(6) (c), Florida Administrative Ccde,
any utility zhat fails to file a timely, complete annual report 1is
subject to penalties, absent demonstration of good cause Zc-
noncompliance. The penalty set out in Rule 25-30.110(7), Florida
Administrative Code, for Class C utilities is $3.00 per day. ®e
have calculated the penalty based on the number of days elapse:z
since March 31 and the date cof the agenda. The date of the agenda
is included :in computing the number of days elapsed. We note tha:
the penalty will still accrue until the utility files its annia.
reports.

&
-
L]

-

By let:ers dated July 26, 1996, July 28, 1997, November 10,
1997 and Ncvember 24, 1997, our szaff notified Mr. Knowles =na:
since he had not filed the utility’'s 19%: and 1996 annual repcrzs,
he was ir apparent viciaticn of Aule 25-30.110, Fleozisa
Administrative Code. Mr. Kncwles was as<ed to file beth reporzs &
November 19, 1997.

As stated previcusly, Mr. Knowles f:led the 1995 annual regz:c:
on January <., 1298 and the 13%t annual report on December 2, 1+77
Cn January 23, 1998 and again on March 12, 1998, our sz=af:
contacted M-, Knowles by telephone rejarding payment of penal:’
fees for his untimely filing of the anncal reports. He stated =;a:
he should no:t have to remit the penalties. OQur staff explained =hs
statutes anc rules governing compliance with Commission proceauirs
and providec Mr. Knowles with several cptions for payment as «el.
as informatisn on filing a petition for rule waiver Mr. Knowles
rejected each option because he said he didn’t have time to “:Ioime
up to the Ccomission and ask for a rule waiver.” By letters zate:
March 10, 1738 and March 31, 1998, our staff made a final atterp:
to collect :zhe penalty fees. Mr. rnowies did not respond to Ju:
staff’'s col.ection efforts.




ORDER NO. PSC-98-0737-SC-WU
DOCKET NO. 971623-WU
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Pursuant to Section 367.021(12), Florida Statuzes, Mr. Knowles
is charged with the knowledge of the Commissizn's rules and
statutes. Additionally, "[(i)t is a common maxim, Zamiliar to all
minds that ‘'ignorance of the law' will not excuse any person,
either civilly or criminally.” Barlow v, Upnited Z:zates, 32 U.S.
404, 411 (1833). Thus, any intentional act, such a: the utility's
failure to timely file its annual report, would mes: the stanc.-d
for a "willful violation."™ In Order No. 24306, -ssued April 1,
1991, in Docket No. 890216-TL titled In Re: Investization Into The
Proper Application of Rule 25-14.003, F.A.C., PRalating To Tax

Savings Refund for 1988 and 1989 For GOTE Florida, Inc., the
Commission, having found that the company had r:% intended to
vivlate the rule, nevartheless found it appropriate <o order it to
show cause why it should not be fined, stating =zat "'willful’
implies an intent to do an act, and this is distinct from an intent
to violate a statute or rule." JId. at 6.

In consideration of the foregoing, Mr. ¥nowles, is ordered to
show cause, in writing, within 20 days why he sho..d not remit a
penalty in the amount of 52,628 (51,890 for 630 dzrya x $53.00 per
day for 1995; and $738 for 246 days x 53.00 per da for 19%&) for
violation of Rule 25-30.110, Florida Administrezive Code, by
failing to timely file the utility’s annual repor:: for 1925 and
1956. Mr. Knowles is hereby on notice that furthe: violations of
Rule 25-30.110, Florida Administrative Code, will re:z.lt in further
action by the Commission.

Mr. Knowles’ response to this Order to Show Cauze must contain
spacific allegations of fact and law. Should Mr. “nowles file 23
timely written response that raises material questi:-s of fact and
requests a hearing pursuant to Section 120.57(l), Fl:irida Statutes,
further proceedings shall be scheduled before a fina. determination
on this matter is made. If he responds timely but cies not request
a hearing, our staff will prepare and present a re:-:mmendation to
us regarding the disposition of this proceeding, :ind the Docket
shall not be closed. If he responds to this Order b, remitting all
associated penalties, the Docket shall be closed ad-:nistratively.

A failure to file a timely written response zo this Order
shall constitute an admission of the facts hereir alleged and a
waiver of the right to a hearing. 1In the event Mr. Knowles fails




ORDER NO. P£2-98-0737-SC-WU
DOCKET NO. 271623-WU
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to file a timely response to this Order, the penal’ .es are deeme:z
assessed wizs no further action required by the Co..nission.

In that event, if Mr. Knowles fai.s to respond to reasonabls
collection efforts by our staff, the ccllection of the penalties
shall be referred to the Comptroller’s office for furthe:
collection efforts. Reasonable collection efforts shall consist of
two certified letters requesting payment from the wutility,
Referral of zhis matter to the Comptroller’s office would be basec
on the conc.usion that further collection efforts by our staff
would not be cost effective. After referral to the Comptroller’'s
office, this docket shall be closed.

Based on the foregoing, it is therefore,

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that Mr.
Berdell Know.es, owner of Kincaid Hills Water Company, shall show
cause, in writing, within 20 days why he should not remit a penalty
in the amour: of 52,628 for violation sf Rule 25-30.110, Florida
Administrative Code, by failing to timely file the annual reports
for 1995 and 1996, It is further

ORDEREC that any response to this Order to Show Jause mus:
contain spec.fic allegations of fact arz law. It is further

ORDEREL that any response to this Crder to Show Cause be file:z
with the Dirsctor of the Division of Raco-ds and Reporting withir
20 days of this Order. It is further

ORDEREC that in the event that M:r. Enowles files a writzer
response wh:ch raises material guesti:ns of fact and reguests 3
hearing pursiant to Section 120.57, ~Florida Statutes, :turther
proceedings may be scheduled before final determinaticn is made,
It is furthe:

ORDERELC that if Mr. Knowles fails =2 file a timely response tT:
this Order o Show Cause, such fai.ure shall constitute ar
admission o2 the facts alleged in the body of this Order and 3
waiver of ary right to a hearing. It :s further

ORDERED that it reasonable sollection efforts ara
unsuccessful, the collection of the pena.ties shall be forwarded t:
the Ceaptroller’'s office and the Docke: shall be closed. It s
furcthex




JRDER NO, PSC-98-0737-5C-u.
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ORDERED that if Mr. “nowles responds to is Z:rder to Show
Zause by remitting the zsnalties, the Docke: sha.l be clusea
administratively. It is I.rther

ORDERED that any payrent of penalties shall be forwarded to
zhe Comptroller’s office f£:r deposit in the State Genesral Revenue
Tund.

By ORDER of the Flor:da Public Service Commiss.on this 2fth
day of May., 1999.

BLANCA S. BAYO, Direct:r
Division of Records an:z Reporting

/s/! Kay Flynn
Kay Flynn, Chief
Bureau of Records

This is a facsimile cccy. A signed
copy of the order may k= obtained by
calling 1-850-413-677C.
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The Flc:zida Public Service Commiss.on is required by Sectior
120.569(1), Florida Statutes, to notify parties of any
administrativa hearing or judicial reviex of Commission orders thac:
is available inder Sections 120.57 or 1:3.68, Florida Statutes, as
well as the procedures and time limits that apply. This notice
should not be construed to mean all req.=sts for an administrative
hearing or j:dicial review will be grantad or result in the relief
sought.

Mediati:n may be available on & case-by-case basis. s
mediation is conducted, it does nc: affect a substantially
interested pzrson’s right to a hearing.

This czder is preliminary, procsidural or intermediate ir
nature. Any person whose substantial irzerests are affected Dy the
action propcsed by this order may fi.s a petition for a forma.
proceeding, as provided by Rule 25-22.037(1), Florida
Administrative Code, in the form provizad by Rule 25-22.036(7)(a
and (f), F.:rida Administrative Code. This petition must be
received by zhe Director, Division of F2cords and Reporting, 2547
Shumard Oak 3oulevard, Tallahassee, 7.arida 32399-0850, by the
close of bus.ness on Jupne 17, 1%98.

Failure =o respond within the :=.-e se:t forth above shal.
constitute &~ admission of all facts ar:z a waiver of the right t:

a hearing p-rsuant to Rule 25-22.037 : , florida Administrative
Code, and : default pursuant to F..= 215-22.037(4), Florid:
Administrat-.~e Code. Such default sha.. be effective on the da:

subsequent :: the above date.

If an azversely affected person fa..s to respond to this order
within the -—:me prescribed above, that farty may reguest judicla.
review by t-: Florida Supreme Court ir. the case of any electric,
gas or teleprone utility or by the Firs: Oistrict Court of Appea.
in the case :f a water or wastewater ut:_ity by filing a notice .°
appeal with zhe Director, Division of Fecords and Reporting, anc
filing a cor: of the notice of appeal :nd the flling fee with the
appropriate :ourt. This filing must -e completed within thirt.
(30) days ¢? the effective date of th.s order, pursuant to Rule
9.110, Flor:-:za Rules of Appellate Procsaiure.




Commissicoers:
SUSAN F. CLARK

]. TERRY DEASON
JULIA L JOHNSON
DIANE K KIESLING
JOE GARCIA

DIVISION OF WATER &
WASTEWATER

Public Service Commission

Aoril 2, 1996

Berdell Knowles

President

P. 0. Box 579

Gainesville, Florida 32602

Dear Mr. Knowles:

Your request for a Thirty-day extension to file the 1995 Annual Reports

for Kincaid Hills Water Co. has been received.

Pursuant to Rule 25-30.110(3), Florida Administrative Coce (F.A.C), your
request for a 30-day extension to file the 1995 Annual Report is dutomatically,

granted. The report is now due on or before April 30, 1996.

An additional extension may be granted where the written request
tuntlinsfi1:;ltlllnt of good cause and specifies a date by which the report
will be filed.

Please be reminded that Ayle 25-30.110(8),(7), F.A.C., rezuires that ]
penalty be assessed against any stility that fails to file an Annual Report 1n

the following manner:

(A) fails to file an Anrual Report by March 31 or by an ipproved
extended filing date:

(B) fails to file a comolete report: or

(C) fails to file an or‘ginal and two (2) copies of the innual Report.

[f | can be of further assistance, please let me know.

Singerely,

(1 farlio . Hetd

Charles H. HiN
Otrector
CHH/MF/mf (30dyext.jms)
2c: Bureau of Economic Regulaticn (Merchant)
Bureau of Special Assistance (T, Gonzalez)
Oivision of Legal Services (.. Jaber)
Annual Report Fi'a

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER # 244 SHUMARD OAK BLVD o TALLAHASSEE. FL 12390444,

{poarmas E-mad JINTACTIPeC ~. o i I

W sifirmane Acton: Egual Ocporuary Emplowr 3




DIVISION OF WATER &

J. TERRY DEASON WASTEWATER
JULIA L JOHNSON CHARLES HILL
DIANE K KIESLING DIRECTOR
JOE GARCIA 904) 4136900

Public Service Commiszion

July 26, 1996

Mr. Berdell Knowles, President
Kincaid Hills Water Company

P. 0. Box -79

Gainesville, Florida 32602-0579

CERTIFIED MAIL RETURN
P 263 572 017

Dear Mr. Knowles o

We have not received the 1995 Annual Re rt for Kincaid Hills Water
Company. In accordance with Rule 25-30.110, Florida Administrative Code, the
utility 1s in violation and is accruing penalties.

If the 1995 Annual Report s not filed by August 16, 1996, this matter
will be referred to the Division of Legal Services for initiation of show Cause
proceedings and possible assessment of fines in excess of the daily rate. If
you have any questions regarding this matter please contact Paulette Dewberry.
or Bob Casey of this office at (904) 413-6900.

Charles H. HIN
Director

CHH/MLF/Enfltr. jus
cc: Division of Legal Services (Summerlin)

Division of Water and Wastewater (Gilchrist, Dawberry, Casey)
Annual Report File

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER o 2540 SHUMARD QAK BLVD » TALLAHASSEE, FL 32199.04¢"
An Alfirmatrve Acnon/Egual Oegorr. sitv Emplover fetremar B = Syl et




STATE OF FLORIDA
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Juua L JoHnson, CHAIRMAN Cuanres H Hoo
J. Terry Deason : Dazcron
Susan F. CLasx f ';- (850) 41 1-6900
Dmmx.ﬂmm S s padien - C'/:r--;
; ; f L aneL Pebler Ko T
Public Service Commission rS
F S
July 28, 1997
Mr. Berdell Kr.owles, President
Kincaid Hills Water Company
P.O. Box 579
Gainesville, Florida 32€02-0579
CER MAIL
B'174 240 32) - RETURN

Dear Mr. Knowles:

We have not received the 1996 Annual Report for Kincaid Hills Water Company.” [n
accordance with Rule 25-30.110, Florida Administrative Code, the utility is in violation and’ is

[fthe 1996 Annual Report is not filed by August 15, 1997, this matter will be referred to the
Division of Legal Services for initiation of show cause proceedings and possible assessment of fines
in excess of the daily rate. If you have any questions regarding this matter please contac: Paulette
Dewberry, or BoCasey of this office a1 (904) 411-6900.

Sincerely,

Charles H Hill
Director

CHHjms
Enclosure

[ Bureau of Special Assistance (Gonzalez, Dewberry)
Division of Legal Services (L. Jaber)
Annual Report File

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFMICE CENTER = 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD * TALLAIASSEE, FL 313990850
Aa AfMrmactve AstionEqual Opportuniry Employer Internes L-mall CONTACT@PSCITATEFLLS
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Commissionery:
JUuLL L. Jorpasom, CHAMAN CarraL Covcre OFNCE Cevrer
J. TErnY DEASON : 2540 Siuni D Ok BOULEVARD
SusanF. CLarx £ TALLAMASS: /, FL 323990850
Duane K. Kiesumvg R/
JOE GARCIA i
Public Serbvice Commission
November 10, 1997

CERTIFIED MAIL - P 263 572 572

RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
Kincaid Hills Water Company

3260 S.E. 19th Avenue
Gainesville, Florida 32601-1007

Re: Annual Report for Kincaid Hills Water System
Mr. Knowles:

This letter serves 10 confirm my conversation with yeur staff that the 1995 and 1996 Annual
Reports for Kinca:d Hills Water Company were mailed to the Public Service Commission on
November 4, 1997. Until both Annual Reports are filed in accordance with Rule 25-30.1 10, Florida
Administrative Code, the utility is in violation and is accruing penalties.

If both Anr:ual Reports are not filed by November 19, 1997, the Division of Legal Services
will recommend tha: the Commission initiate & show cause proceeding and recommend further fines
in excess of the duly rate. Hmhwnymmﬁin.thhmnnplem contact me at
(850)413-6185.

Si Iy,
C Fi m
Staff Atorney

cc:  Division of Legal Services (Vaccaro)
Division of Water and Wastewater (Dewberry)

CHLET CF

At Aflirmatve AcSenLqes Opporrasity Lmpherer Iaterset L-madl CONTACTAFSCSTATLFLLS




@ STaTEOF FLorRmA @

Commissioners:
Jutia L. Jorson, CHAIRMAN CaPTTAL CACLE OFNCE CENTER
] TERRY DEASON S 2540 SHULWARD Oak, BOULEVARD
Susan F. CLanx RS TALLAHASIEE, FL 123990850
Diane K. KIESLING NS Nt o /
JOE GARCLA .
Public Herbice Commisgion
November 24, 1997
CERTIFIED MAIL - P 263 572 599
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
Kincaid Hills Water Compeay
Mr. Berdell Knowles, President
Post Office Box 579
Gainesville, Florida 32602-0579

Re: 1996 Annual Report for Kincaid Hills Water Company
Mr. Knowles: "

This letter serves to confirm that the above-referenced matter has been transferred 10 the
Division of Legal Services because :ou failed to respond to repeated communications asking you
to file the 1996 Annual Report for K-ncaid Hills Watsr Company. Until the 1996 Annual Reports
is filed in accordance with Rule 25-:0.110, Florida Administrative Code, the utlity is in violation
and is accruing penalties.

If the 1996 Annual Report is =ot filed by December 1, 1997, the Divis:on of Legal Services

will recommend that the Commission aitiate a show cause proceeding and recommend further fines
in excess of the daily rate. If you Live any questions regarding this matter ;lease contact me at

(850) 413-6185.
Sincerely,

Staff Attomney

cc:  Division of Legal Services (\ accaro)
Division of Water and Wasteaater (Dewberry)

1'CFSHOCALNCHLET CF

s AfMrmative Artios Lgual Oppormeasty Lmpiey e l“l-utﬂ\*hﬂ-im.ﬂ&ll.l'ui
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Commissioners:

JuLLa L. JoHvson, CHAIRMAN Capral CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER
J. TERRY DEASON 2540 SHUMARD OAx, BOULEV ARD
SUSAN F. CLARK TALLAHASSEE, FL 323990840
DIANE K. KIESLMNG » ;
JOE GARCLA T
Public Serbice Commission
December 29, 1997

CERTIFIED MAIL - P 263 572 602

RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
Kincaid Hills Water Company
Mr. Berdell Knowles, President
Post Office Box 579
Gainesville, Florida 32602-0579

Re: Docket No. 971623-WU - Initiation of show cause proceedings against Kincaid Hills,
Water Company for violation of Rule 25-30.100(3), F.A.C., Annual Repont

MMr Knowles:

The Division of Water and Wastewater received the 1955 Annual Report you filed on
December 2, 1997. However, you still need to file the 1995 Annual Repon for Kincaid Hills Water
Company. Until the 1995 Annual Report is filed in accordance with Rule 25-30.110, Flonda
Administrative Code. the utility is in violation and is accruing penalties.

A docket has been opened in this matter to address your viclation of Rule 25-30.110, Flonda
Administrative Code. Further action can be avoided I vou file the 1995 Annual Repon
immediately. If you have any questions regarding this marter please contact me at (850) 413-6185

Sincereiv,

\

Chewlad F
Suaff Anomey

cc: Division of Water and Wastewater (Dewberry)
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Public Serbice Commisgion
March 10, 1998
CERTIFIED MAIL - P 263 572 626
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
Kincaid Hills Water Company
Post Office Box /9
Gainesville, Florida 32602-0579

Re: Docket No. 971623-WU - Initation of show cause proceedings agunst Kincaid Hills
Water Company for violation of Rule 25-30.100(3), F.A.C., Annual Report

Dear Mr, Knowles:

The Division of Water and Wastewater received the 1995 and 1996 annual reports you filed
on January 20, 1998 and December 2, 1997 respectively. The reports contained no deficiencies.
The total penalty for late filing is $2,628 (51,890 for 630 days x $3.00 per day for 1995 and $§738

for 246 days x $3.00 per day for 1996).

Please submit payment of these amounts by check made payable to the Flonda Public
Service Commission. The check should be mailed with a copy of this letter 1o the Division of
Administration, Bureau of Fiscal Services, Florida Public Service Commission. 2540 Chambered
Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida, 32399-0850, Attention: Evelyn Sewell.

Payment is due by March 30, 1998. If you have any questions, please contact me at (850)

413-6185.
Sipcerely,
Czelmd F m

Staff Attomney

cc:  Division of Water asd Wastewater (Dewberry)
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Kincaid tilly Water Company

P.O.Box 879
Gainssville, Flarida 32602

(804) 373-0729 March 50, 1990

I‘P.'!!
J1
Mr. Charles H. Hill. Director
Division of Water and Wastewater
Florida Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd

_Tallahassee, FL. 32399
Dear Mr. Hill:

[ am hereby requesting a extension to file the annual report for 1995 for Kincaid
Hills Water Co.

Thank you.

Bt loin ks

Berdell Knowles,
President
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Public Serbice Commiss on
March 31, 1998
Mr. Berdell Knowles, President VIA CERTIFIED MAIL
Kincaid Hills Water Company
Post Office Box 579
Gainesville, Florida 32602-0579

RE:  Lwocket No. 971623-WU - [nitiation of show cause proceedings against Kincaid Hills Water
Company in Alachua County for violation of Rule 25-30.110(3), F.A.C., Records and
Report: Annual Reports.

Dear Mr. Knowles:

Pursuant to our discussion on March 12, 1998, | investigated whether the Commission received
an initial 1995 Annual Report prior to January 20, 1998. Because annual reports are immediately stamped
when received by the Division of Water and Wastewater as well as the fact that the date an annual report
is received is also logged in daily, | reviewed both recurds.

My investigation concluded that the Division of Water and Wastewater received the 1995 and 1996
annual reports you filed on January 20, 1998 and December 2, 1997 respectively. The reports contained
no deficiencies. Therefore, the total penalty for late filing is $2,628 ($1,890 for 630 days x $3.00 per day
for ;995 and $738 for 246 days x $3.00 per day for 1996). Unless you can provide proof that you filed
a 1595 annual repont prior to January 20, 1998, you will have to remit the penalty.

Please submit payment of these amounts by check made payable to the Florida Public Service
Commission. The check should be mailed with a copy of this letter to the Division of Administration,
Bureau of Fiscal Services, Florida Public Service Commission, 2540 Chambered Oak Boulevard.
Tallzhassee, Florida, 32399-0850, Attention: Evelyn Sewell.

Payment is due by April 13, 1998. If you have any questions, please contact me at (850) 413-6185,
Sincerely,

il

Cleveland Ferguson, [l
Staff Attomey

cc:  Division of Water and Wastewate: (Dewberry)
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Commissioners:
JuLia L. JOHNSON, CHAIRMAN DivisiON OF LEGAL SERVICES
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o e S/ 850)413-6199
E. LEON Jacoss, Jn. o

Public Serbice Commigsion

August 5, 1998

Mr. Berdell Knowles, President V1A CERTIFIED MAIL
Kincaid Hills Water Company
P.O. Box 579

Gainesville, Florida 32602-0579

Re:  Docket No. 971623-WU - Initiation of show cause proceedings against Kincaid Hills
Water Company for violation of Rule 25-30.110¢3), F.A.C., Annual Repon.

Dear Mr. Knowles:

On May 28, 1998, the Florida Public Service Commission issued Order No. PSC-98-0737-5C-
WU requiring you to show cause, in writing, why you should not remit a penalty of $2.628 for
failing to timely file Kincaid Hill Water Company's annual repor:s for 1995 and 1996 calculated as .
follows:

YEAR TIME ELAPSED PENALTY FEES
1995 630 days (@ $3/day) $1.890
1996 246 days (@ $3/day) $738

Your response to the Order 1o Show Cause should have been submitted by June 17, 1998,
Because you did not file a timely response to the Order to Show Cause, the total penalty amounts
are dzemed levied in accordance with Order No. PSC-98-0737.5C-WU

Please submit payment in the amount of 52,628 payable to the Flonda Public Service
Commission. Payment should be mailed with a copy of this- etter by August 14, 1998, to the
Division >f Administration, Bureau of Fiscal Services, Florida Public Service Commission, 2540
Shumard Oak Boulevard. Tallahassee, Florida, 32399-0850, Anention: Evelyn Sewell.

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFNICE CENTER *» 2540 SHUMARD OaK BOULIVARD » TALLAMASSEEL, FL 32399-08%0
An AMrmative Actes Eguel Opporteniry Lmpyir
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Mr. Berdell Knowles, President
Page 2
August 5, 1998

If payment is not received by August 14, 1998, the Commission will refer this matter to the
Comptroller's Office for further collection efforts. If you have any questions, please contact me at
(850)413-6185.

Sincerely,

ins

Cleveland Ferguson
Staff Attomey

CF/dr
cc:  Division of Records and Reporting

Division of Water and Wastewater (Dewberry)
Division of Administration (Sewell, Knight)
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Public Service Commissgion

August 26, 1998
FINAL NOTICE
Mr. Berdell Knowles, President VIA CERTIFIED MAIL
Kincaid Hills Water Company
P.O. Box 579

Gainesville, Florida 32602-0579

Re:  Docket No. 971623-WU - Initiation of show cause proceedings against Kincaid Hilis
Water Company for violation of Rule 25-30.110(3), F.A.C., Annual Repon.

Dear Mr. Knowles:

On May 28, 1998, the Flonda Public Service Commission issued Order No. PSC-98-0737-SC-
WU requiring you to show cause, in writing, why you should not remit a penalty of §2,628 for
failing to timely file Kincaid Hill Water Company's annual reponts for 1995 and 1996 calculated as
follows:

YEAR TIME ELAPSED PENALTY FEES
1995 630 days (@ $3/day) $1.890
1996 246 days (@ $3/day) $738

Your respons= to the Order to Show Cause should have been submirted by June 17, 1998.
Because you did not file a timely response to the Order to Show Cause, the total penalty amaunts
are deemed levied in accordance with Order No. PSC-98-0737-5C-WU.

Please submit payment in the amount of $2,628 payable to the Flonda Public Service
Commis:ion. Payment should be mailed with a copy of this letter by September |, 1998, to the
Division of Administrauon, Bureau of Fiscal Services, Florida Public Service Commission. 2540
Shumard Oak Boulevard. Tallaha isee, Florida, 32399-0850, Attention: Evelyn Sewell.

CaPITAL CIRCLE OFNCE CENTER » 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD * TALLAMASSEE, FL 32399-08%0
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Mr. Berdell Knowles, President
Page 2
August 26, 1998

If payment is not received by September 1, 1998, the Commission will refer this matter to the
Comptroller's Office for further collection efforts. If you have any questions, please contact me at
(850)413-6185.

Sincerely,
gﬁﬁﬂ
Staff Attomey

cc:  Division of Records and Reporting

Division of Water and Wastewater (Hines)
Division of Administration (Sewell)

CF/dr

DEHL OF
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